

No. 22366

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

METROPOLITAN SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION, a  
corporation, and FIDELITY SERVICE CORPORATION, a  
corporation,

*Appellants,*

*vs.*

WILLIAMS CONSTRUCTION Co., a corporation, and A. J.  
BUMB, Receiver,

*Appellees.*

---

## ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE WILLIAMS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY.

---

BAKER, ANCEL AND REDMOND,

By MARK G. ANCEL and

DAVID J. MORRIS,

626 Wilshire Boulevard,  
Los Angeles, Calif. 90017,

*Attorneys for Appellee*

*Williams Construction Company.*

FILED

MAY 20 1958

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

## TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
I.	
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
II.	
Statement of the Case .....	2
III.	
Summary of Issues and Arguments .....	5
A. The Court Has the Power to Order a Sale of Property, Subject to an Encumbrance, Free of That Encumbrance When the Value of the Property Exceeds the Value of the Encumbrance by More Than a Third of a Million Dollars .....	5
B. The Court Has the Power to Determine the Manner in Which the Judicial Sale Shall Be Conducted—That Is, Whether the Property Shall Be Sold in Bulk, or in Parcels or Lots..	6
IV.	
Argument .....	8
1. The Bankruptcy Act Empowers the Court to Order a Sale of Encumbered Property Free and Clear of All Claims, Liens, and Encumbrances .....	8
2. The Bankruptcy Court Has the Power to Decide Whether a Sale Free of Encumbrances Should Be in Bulk or in Parcels or Lots .....	12
3. There Is a Substantial Equity in the Property Which the Bankruptcy Court Can Recover for the General Creditors by Ordering a Sale Free of the Encumbrances .....	19

	Page
4. The Effect of a Release Clause in a Case Involving a Receiver, or Otherwise Involving the Rights of Third Parties, Has Not Been Determined Under California Law, and There Is Reason to Believe That a Presence of Equitable Considerations Would Induce a California Court to Give Effect to a Release Clause in Such a Circumstance .....	23
V.	
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Arizona Power Corp. v. Smith, 119 F. 2d 888 .....	9
Bradbury v. Thoms, 135 Cal. App. 435 .....	23, 24
Conley v. Poway Land and Inv. Co., 232 Cal. App. 2d 22 .....	25
Continental Illinois National Bank and Trust Com- pany v. Chicago R. I. & P. Railroad, 294 U.S. 648, 55 S. Ct. 595, 79 L. Ed. 1110 .....	21
Gardner v. New, 329 U.S. 565, 91 L. Ed. 516, 67 S. Ct. 473 .....	9
Keet, In re, 128 Fed. 651 .....	20
Louisville Bank v. Radford, 295 U.S. 555 .....	9
Masten v. Fox West-Coast Theatres, 117 Cal. App. 303 .....	19
Monroe County Bank v. Dreher, 88 F. 2d 288 .....	21
National Grain Corp., Matter of, 9 F. 2d 802 .....	20
S.F.L. Company v. Whaley, 50 Cal. App. 125 ....	24, 25
Van Huffel v. Harpelrode, 284 U.S. 225, 76 L. Ed. 256 .....	9
Statutes	
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 47 .....	1
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 67(c) .....	1
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 110 .....	20
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1334 .....	1
United States Constitution, Art. 1, Sec. 8 .....	10

## Textbooks

120 American Law Reports, p. 921 .....	9
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 70a(5) .....	20
Collier on Bankruptcy, Sec. 70.01, p. 930 .....	22
Collier, Bankruptcy Manual, Sec. 70.54, p. 1053 .....	9, 20, 21
4A Collier on Bankruptcy, Sec. 70.03 .....	20
4A Collier on Bankruptcy, Sec. 70.12(2) .....	20
4A Collier on Bankruptcy, Sec. 70.52 .....	20
4A Collier on Bankruptcy, Sec. 70.53 .....	20
4A Collier on Bankruptcy, Sec. 70.97(2), p. 1131 ..	9, 20
4A Collier on Bankruptcy, Sec. 70.97(4), p. 1143 ..	13
4A Collier on Bankruptcy, Sec. 70.98(6), p. 1159 ..	9, 13
4A Collier on Bankruptcy, Sec. 70.98(11), p. 1165 ..	9
4A Collier on Bankruptcy, Sec. 70.99(1) pp. 1214- 1215 .....	20
4A Collier on Bankruptcy, Sec. 70.99(3), p. 1214 ..	9
4A Collier on Bankruptcy, Sec. 70.99(5), p. 1222 ..	13

No. 22366
